• If >2 hr after heparin/LMWH given use 0.25 mg

protamine/100 units heparin remaining
• Use 2 hr half life for heparin to determine amount remaining

o Heparin’s half-life varies with dose, though
o More heparin = longer half-life

Guidelines for Anticoagulation: LMWH

Disease Guideline
Suspected

VTE
 Obtain baseline aPTT, PT, CBC
 Check for contraindication to heparin
 Give unfractionated heparin 5,000 units IV
 Order imaging study

Confirmed
VTE

 Give LMWH (enoxaparin) 1 mg/kg SC q12h or
1.5 mg/kg SC q24h

 Start warfarin therapy on day 1
 Consider platelet count between days 1 and 5
 Stop LMWH after at least 4-5 days of

combined therapy with INR > 2 for 2
consecutive days

 Anticoagulate with warfarin for at least 6 mo
(goal INR 2-3)

Warfarin Therapy
• MOA: inhibits production of vitamin K dependent clotting

factors in liver (factors VII, IX, X, and II)
• Big 3 drug interactions: amiodarone, septra, metronidazole
• SE: bleeding, skin necrosis, purple toes syndrome
• Contraindications: pregnancy, hemorrhage, malignant

hypertension, thrombocytopenia, recent eye/CNS surgery

Determining Warfarin Sensitivity/Starting Dose
 Warfarin

Sensitive
Not Warfarin

Sensitive
Age > 60 yo < 60 yo

Clinical History Multiple medical
problems

Prophylaxis only

Few medical
problems

Clot present
Medications Multiple interacting

medications
Few to no other

medications
Size < 60 kg > 60 kg

Initial Dose Usually 5 mg or
less

Either 5, 7.5, or 10
mg depending on

patient
Average Daily

Dose
5 mg or less 5 mg or more

Gender Females need 10-
15% less

Males need 10-
15% more

Therapeutic Range for INR is 2-3 unless
Mechanical valve 2.5-3.5

Guidelines for Adjusting Warfarin by INR

INR Dose change
1.1-1.4  Increase TWD by 10 – 20%

 Return: 1week
1.5-1.9  Increase TWD by 5 – 10%

 Return: 1 week
2.0-3.0  No change

 If 2-3 stable readings,
 Return: q 4 weeks

3.1-3.9  Day 1:Hold warfarin dose
 Reduce TWD by 10 – 20%
 Return: 1-2 weeks

4.0-5.0  Day 1:Hold dose x 1-2d
 Weekly: Reduce TWD by 10 – 20%
 Return: 1 week

>5.0  Stop warfarin until INR<3.0
 Decrease TWD by 20 – 50%
 Return Daily

TWD= Total Weekly Dose

Managing Patients with High INR values
Clinical Situation Guidelines

INR> therapeutic
range but < 5.0, no
clinically significant
bleeding, rapid
reversal not indicated
for reasons of
surgical intervention

 Lower dose or omit next dose
 Resume warfarin therapy at a lower

dose when the INR approaches
desired range.

 If INR is only minimally above
therapeutic range, dose reduction
may not be necessary.

INR > 5.0 but < 9.0,
no clinically
significant bleeding

 Pt with no additional RFs for
bleeding: omit the next dose or two